CHAPTER 407.

[Published May 9, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to amend an consolidate an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the city of Racine, in the county of Racine,' approved August 8, 1848, and the several acts amendatory thereof," approved March 22d, 1861.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sonate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Saloous, &c. not to be kept on Sundays.

SECTION 1. Subdivision two of section 15 of chapter 98 of the private and local [general] laws of 1861, is hereby amended, by adding to said subdivision, after the word "city," the following: "and to restrain and prohibit the keeping open of groceries, shops, stores, saloons and other places of business or amusement on Sunday, in said city, and to prohibit the perfermance of secular business on that day."

Dockage.

SECTION 2. Subdivision six of said section 15 of said chapter 98, is hereby amended, by adding to said subdivision the following: "and to provide for the collection of dockage from persons landing lumber, wood, merchandise and other materials from vessels at the foot of the streets of said city, abutting upon the harbor."

Sidewalks may be made or repaired without petitions therefor.

·:

SECTION 3. Section 81 of chapter 98 of the private and local [general] laws of 1861, is hereby amended, by adding to said section the following words: "except sidewalks, which the city council of said city may by ordinance cause to be made or repaired as above provided, without petition therefor, after having given ten days' previous notice to the owner or owners of the lot or lots in front of which it is proposed to make or repair such sidewalk, to make or repair the same; and in case of the refusal of such owner or owners to make or repair such sidewalk, as required in such notice and ordinance, said city council shall cause the same to be made or repaired, as hereinbefore and hereinafter provided."

Rates of licenses

SECTION 4. Subdivision one of section 15 of chapter 98 of the private and local [general] laws of 1861, is hereby amended, by striking out the words, "in no case be less than twenty-five dollars per annum," where they occur in the fifth and sixth lines of said subdi-

vision, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words, "be fixed and established by the city council, who shall have power and authority to establish either uniform or graduated rates for selling liquors in said city, as they may deem most expedient."

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 408.

[Published May 24, 1865.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 182 of the private and local [general] laws of 1864, entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the Sinsinawa Mound college."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 132 of the private and local Repear [general] laws of 1864, entitled "an act to amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the Sinsinawa Mound college," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1865.

CHAPTER 409.

[Published April 27, 1866.]

AN ACT relating to absent, non-resident or concealed defendants, in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. When it appears by the record in any Proceedings action or proceeding, that judgment has been recovered presentation against any parties as absent, concealed, or non-resisent, concealed dent defendants, by the service of the summons under or non-recidents 83gr.